taking into consideration the Bank's business strategies and is responsible for overseeing the Bank's gapping positions,
asset growth and liability mix against the interest rate outlook. The Bank has successfully engaged borrowings to manage
IRRBB, and maintained an acceptable gapping profile as a result. In accordance with the Bank’s policy, IRRBB positions
are monitored on a monthly basis and hedging strategies are employed to ensure risk exposures are maintained within
Management-established limits.

•  Identify IRRBB within existing and new products.
•  Review market-related information such as market trends and economic dataIdentification

•  Present value of 1 basis point ("PV01")
•  Earnings-at-Risk (“EaR”)
•  ICAAP IRRBB Economic Value of Equity ("EVE")
•  ICAAP IRRBB EaR

Assessment/
Measurement

•  PV01 Triggers
•  EaR Triggers
•  ICAAP IRRBB EVE / Total Capital Trigger
•  ICAAP IRRBB EaR / Total Net Interest Income ("NII") Trigger

Control/
Mitigation

•  Monitor controls
•  Periodical review and reporting

Monitoring/
Review

32

Registration No.197501002220 (23742-V)

11.2

IRRBB (Cont'd.)

Impact on Profit Before Tax

Interest Rate Interest Rate Interest Rate Interest Rate
+ 100 bps  - 100 bps + 100 bps  - 100 bps

Currency (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

MYR 8,158   (8,158)   7,035 (7,035)

Impact on Equity

Interest Rate Interest Rate Interest Rate Interest Rate
+ 100 bps  - 100 bps + 100 bps  - 100 bps

Currency (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

MYR 3,525   (3,476)   1,397   (1,328)

The Bank’s strategy seeks to optimise exposure to IRRBB within Management-approved limits. This is achieved through
the ability to reposition the interest rate exposure of the statement of financial position using various product and funding
strategies. These approaches are governed by Bank’s policies in the areas of product and liquidity management as well as
the Trading Book and Banking Book Policy, hedging policies and Non-Traded Interest Rate Risk Framework.

IRRBB exposures are monitored by IBMR and positions reported to the GALCO, GMRC, RMC and Board.

Table 11.1 : Market Risk Sensitivity-Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB)